SB0310/906582/1

BY: Health and Government Operations Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 310

(Third Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, strike beginning with "renaming" in line 3 down through "Advisor;" in line 5; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 14 down through "date;" in line 16; strike beginning with the first "the" in line 17 down through "announcements" in line 18 and substitute "a certain association, to study a certain issue"; strike beginning with "prohibiting" in line 19 down through "date;" in line 20; and strike in their entirety lines 22 and 23.

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 1 through 3, inclusive; and after line 8, insert:

"BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Article - State Finance and Procurement</u>

Section 13-221 and 15-218

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2015 Replacement Volume and 2016 Supplement)".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, strike in their entirety lines 12 through 28, inclusive.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 1 on page 3 through line 17 on page 4, inclusive.

On pages 7 and 8, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 22 on page 7 through line 6 on page 8, inclusive, and substitute:

SB0310/906582/1 Health and Government Operations Committee Amendments to SB 310 Page 2 of 2

"SECTION 3. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That on or before December 1, 2017, the Department of Transportation, in consultation with the Maryland-Delaware-District of Columbia Press Association, shall:

- (1) study the use and cost for placing public announcements of solicitations of interest for transportation architectural and engineering services in the Daily Record and other print publications and whether to amend the Code of Maryland Regulations 21.12.02.10A; and
- (2) report to the Senate Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee and the House Health and Government Operations Committee, in accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, on the findings of the study conducted under item (1) of this section."

On page 8, in line 7, strike "6." and substitute "4.".